

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4571/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-10-2023 in WP No. 12498/2023 09-10-2023 in WP No. 5598/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

JAI GURUDEV REALTY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MIRA BHAYANDER MUNICIPAL CORPORATION &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 282889/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 282890/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 282891/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHIFor Petitioner(s) :Ms. Madhavi Dewan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. B. K. Satija, AORFor Respondent(s) :Mr. Suhaskumar Kadam, Adv.  
M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AORMr. Jagdev Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Saini, AOR  
Mr. Ajay Basutkar, Adv.Mr. Samarvir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.
3. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment

and order passed by the High Court.

4. Ms. Madhavi Dewan, learned senior counsel submitted that her client has made number of representations to the Municipal Corporation such as representations dated 20.10.2019, 25.08.2021, 11.10.2021, 04.04.2022, if so, the Municipal Corporation shall consider and pass final orders thereupon, if not already taken and communicate it to the petitioner.

5. With these observations, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)